APNs: 1318-27-002-005; 1318-27-002-007,

1318-27-001-013; 1318-27-002-002;

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED
RETURN TO:

Latham & Watkins LLP
12670 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, CA 92130

Attention: Jeff Gonzalez

I, the undersigned hereby affirm that the
attached document, including any exhibits,
hereby submitted for recording does not
contain the personal information of any
person or persons. (Per NRS 239B.030)

\X%‘\Q J\,\/

Jeff Sonzalez

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2020-949439

Rec:$40.00
$40.00 Pgs=30 07/20/2020 02:23 PM

FIRST NATIONAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

F IRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE




FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (this “Amendment”) is made as of the
20th day of July 2020, by and among Harvey’s Lake Tahoe LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, Harrah’s Lake Tahoe LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Vegas Operating
Property LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Vegas Development LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (together with their respective permitted successors and assigns,
collectively, “Landlord”), each having an address of c/o VICI Properties Inc., 535 Madison
Avenue, 20th Floor, New York, New York 10022, Attention: General Counsel, and Harveys Tahoe
Management Company LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, CEOC, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (for itself and as successor by merger to Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation), and Hole in the Wall, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company (together with their respective permitted successors and assigns, collectively,
“Tenant™), each having an address of c/o Caesars Entertainment, Inc., 100 West Liberty Street,
Suite 1150, Reno, Nevada 89501, Attention: General Counsel, concerning that certain real
property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Landlord, Tenant, certain other landlord parties (together with Landlord,
collectively, “Landlord Parties™), certain other tenant parties (together with Tenant, collectively,
“Tenant Parties™) and, solely for the purposes of the penultimate paragraph of Section 1.1 of the
Lease (as defined below), Propco TRS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Propco
TRS), are parties to that certain unrecorded Lease (Non-CPLV) dated as of October 6, 2017 (the
“QOriginal Lease”), as amended pursuant to (i) that certain unrecorded First Amendment to Lease
(Non-CPLV), dated as of December 22,2017 (the “First Amendment”), (ii) that certain unrecorded
Second Amendment to Lease (Non-CPLV) and Ratification of SNDA; dated as of February 16,
2018 (the “Second Amendment™), (iii) that certain unrecorded Third Amendment to Lease (Non-
CPLYV), dated as of April 2, 2018 (the “Third Amendment”), (iv) that certain unrecorded Fourth
Amendment to Lease (Non-CPLV), dated as of December 26, 2018 (the “Fourth Amendment”),
(v) that certain unrecorded Omnibus Amendment to Leases, dated as of June 1, 2020 (the
“Omnibus Amendment™), and (vi) that certain unrecorded Fifth Amendment to Lease (Non-
CPLYV), dated as of July 20, 2020 (the “Fifth Amendment™). The Original Lease, as amended by
the First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment, Omnibus
Amendment and Fifth Amendment and as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, is referred to herein as the “Lease.” Capitalized terms used
in this Amendment but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the
Lease.

WHEREAS, the Lease is evidenced by that certain Memorandum of Lease dated as of
October 6, 2017, by and between Landlord and Tenant and recorded in the office of the County
Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada as Instrument No. 2017-905518 on October 12, 2017 (the
“Memorandum of Lease™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Fifth Amendment, the Lease was amended to (i) join certain
parties to the Lease as either a Landlord Party or Tenant Party, (ii) join Propco TRS LLC as a party
to the Lease solely for the purposes of the penultimate paragraph of Section 1.1 of the Lease, (ii1)
incorporate certain property into the Leased Property under the Lease, (iv) rename the Lease,
effective as of the date of the Fifth Amendment, the “Regional Lease” and (v) make certain other



amendments and modifications to the Lease (including, without limitation, certain amendments to
the Term thereof).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Memorandum of Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:

“1. Landlord and the other entities listed on Schedule A attached hereto
(together with each of their permitted successors and assigns, collectively, the
“Landlord Entities”), Tenant and the other entities listed on Schedule B attached
hereto (together with each of their permitted successors and assigns, collectively,
the “Tenant Entities™) and, solely for the purposes of the penultimate paragraph of
Section 1.1 of the Lease (as defined below), Propco TRS LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, are parties to that certain unrecorded Lease (Non-CPLV) dated
as of October 6, 2017 (the “Original Lease™), as amended pursuant to (i) that certain
unrecorded First Amendment to Lease (Non-CPLV), dated as of December 22,
2017 (the “First Amendment”), (ii) that certain unrecorded Second Amendment to
Lease (Non-CPLV) and Ratification of SNDA, dated as of February 16, 2018 (the
“Second Amendment”), (iii) that certain unrecorded Third Amendment to Lease
(Non-CPLV), dated as of April 2, 2018 (the “Third Amendment”), (iv) that certain
unrecorded Fourth Amendment to Lease (Non-CPLV), dated as of December 26,
2018 (the “Fourth Amendment”), (v) that certain unrecorded Omnibus Amendment
to Leases, dated as of June 1, 2020 (the “Omnibus Amendment”), and (vi) that
certain unrecorded Fifth Amendment to Lease (Non-CPLYV), dated as of July 20,
2020 (the “Fifth Amendment”). The Original Lease, as amended by the First
Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment,
Omnibus Amendment and Fifth Amendment and as may be further amended,
restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, is referred to
herein as the “Lease.” Pursuant to the Lease, Landlord (as one of the Landlord
Entities) has leased to Tenant (as one of the Tenant Entities), and Tenant has leased
from Landlord, certain premises described in the Lease (the “Premises”), which
Premises are comprised of certain land located in the State of Nevada, as more
particularly described in the attached Exhibit A.”

2. Section 2 of the Memorandum of Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:

“The Lease has an initial term that commenced on October 6, 2017 and expires on
July 31, 2035. The Tenant Entities have options to renew the term of the Lease for
four (4) terms of five (5) years each.”

3. Schedule A attached to the Memorandum of Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with Schedule A attached to this Amendment.



4. Schedule B attached to the Memorandum of Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with Schedule B attached to this Amendment.

5. Nothing contained in this Amendment shall be construed to change, modify,
amend, or otherwise affect the provisions of the Lease. In the event of any discrepancy or conflict
between the Lease and the Memorandum of Lease, as amended by this Amendment, the terms of
the Lease shall control.

6. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts or using counterpart
signature and acknowledgment pages, all of which, when taken together shall constitute one
instrument.

[Signature pages follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the
day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:
HARVEY’S LAKE TAHOE LLC,

a Delagmfﬁn}tediﬁlitimy
By: \

Name: David Kieske
Title: Treasurer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On the l_f(_;day of  Ju\y in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared David Kieske, pefsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the

individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public, State of New York

ELENA OTERO KEIL

WITNESS m%,h?nd and official seal.
Signature L (\/2/\/
NO. 02KE6359428

FOR NOTARY STAMP Qualified in New York County
Comrnission Expires May 30, 26 2\

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: W\vu3 0202

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake
Tahoe, L'V Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Dougtas County, NV))]



HARRAH’S LAKE TAHOE LLC,

a Del ¢ limited liability company
Byt(u@b /D \(&;9\-—(

Name: David Kieske
Title: Treasurer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the [La' day of _Ju\y in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared David Kieske, p‘e‘rsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the

individual, or the person upon behalf of which the indjvidual acted, executed the instrument.
ELENA OTERO KEIL

WITNESS m?znd d official seal.
Signature Q—J
NO. 02KE6359478

FOR NOTARY STAMP Quialified in New York County

Commigsion Expires May 30,20 2y

Notary Public, State of New York

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Mmf) 30120y

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake
Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Douglas County, NV))]



STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On the ﬂ__‘f day of _ Ju\

VEGAS OPERATING PROPERTY LLC

a Dela?rs&riited liability company
By: \ r/‘-/) '\\(.AAQ\-Q

Name: David/Kieske
Title: Treasurer

b

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
)

) SS.

)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signat
ignature L

FOR NOTARY STAMP

Notary Public, State of New York
ELENA OTERO KEIL
NO. 02KE6359428
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires May 30, 20  2)

in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared David Kieske, pérsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the
individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: vy 2012.02 \

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake
Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger

(Douglas County, NV))]



VEGAS DEVELOPMENT LLC,

a Dfilaymgteiﬁility company
By: \ \L:QO

Name: David Kieske
Title: Treasurer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the UZ"‘day of Ty in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared David Kieske, péTsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the

individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
ELENA OTERO KEIL

WITNESS Wcial seal.
Signature L
NO. 02KE6359428

FOR NOTARY STAMP Qualified in New York County

Commission Bxpires May 30, 20 2V

Notary Public, State of New York

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Mukg 20 {202\

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake
Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Douglas County, NV))]



TENANT:

HARVEYS TAHOE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
a Nevada >1m1ted liability CO(?\
Byég/w/ ¢ ( ﬂ/
Name"Edmund L. Quatmann Jr.

Title: Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE
This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 6 , 2020, by

Edmund L. Quatmann, Jr. as Secretary of Harveys Tahoe Management Company LLC.

MARGO D. MARCOTTE \Mﬂ%

Notary Public - State of NevadéSignature of Notarial Officer)
Appointment Recorded in Washoe County
No: 19-2130-2 - Expires May 15, 2023:

(Seal, if any)

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe,
Harrah’s Lake Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Douglas County, NV))]



CEOC, LLC,
a Delawgee limited liability gompany

By: /'/(f/ ((/VA/

NameEdmund L. Quatn‘lrann, Ir.
Title: Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE
This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 6 , 2020, by

Edmund L. Quatmann, Jr. as Secretary of CEOC, LLC.

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe,
Harrah’s Lake Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Douglas County, NV))]



HOLE IN THE WALL, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company

By: CEOC, LLC,
its sole ber

Name dmund L. Quatmann Ir.
Title: Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE
This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 6 , 2020, by

Edmund L. Quatmann, Jr. as Secretary of CEOC, LLC.

ARGOD MARCOTTE
} N:tnary Public - State of Nevzau§§t«gna-tur e of Notarial Officer)
") Appointent Recorded in Weshoe Courty :
No: 19-2130-2 - Expires May 15, 2023

..........................................
.................................................

.............................

(Seal, if any) :

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Memorandum of Lease (Harvey’s Lake Tahoe,
Harrah’s Lake Tahoe, LV Land Assemblage Properties & Harrah’s Airplane Hanger
(Douglas County, NV))]



SCHEDULE A

LANDLORD ENTITIES

Horseshoe Council Bluffs LLC
Harrah's Council Bluffs LL.C
Harrah's Metropolis LLC
Horseshoe Southern Indiana LLC
New Horseshoe Hammond LLC
Horseshoe Bossier City Prop LLC
Harrah's Bossier City LLC

New Harrah's North Kansas City LLC
Grand Biloxi LLC

Horseshoe Tunica LLC

New Tunica Roadhouse LLC
Caesars Atlantic City LLC
Bally's Atlantic City LLC
Harrah's Lake Tahoe LLC
Harvey's Lake Tahoe LLC
Harrah's Reno LLC

Bluegrass Downs Property Owner LLC
Vegas Development LLC

Vegas Operating Property LLC
Miscellaneous Land LLC

Propco Gulfport LLC
Philadelphia Propco LLC
Harrah’s Atlantic City LLC

New Laughlin Owner LLC
Harrah’s New Orleans LLC




SCHEDULE B

TENANT ENTITIES

CEOC, LLC, successor in interest by merger to Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.
HBR Realty Company LLC

Harveys lowa Management Company LLC
Southern Illinois Riverboat/Casino Cruises LLC
Caesars Riverboat Casino LLC

Roman Holding Company of Indiana LLC
Horseshoe Hammond, LLC

Horseshoe Entertainment

Harrah's Bossier City Investment Company, LLC
Harrah's North Kansas City LLC

Grand Casinos of Biloxi, LLC

Robinson Property Group LLC

Tunica Roadhouse LLC

Boardwalk Regency LLC

Caesars New Jersey LLC

Bally's Park Place LLC

Harveys Tahoe Management Company LLC
Players Bluegrass Downs LLC

Casino Computer Programming, Inc.

Harveys BR Management Company, Inc.

Hole in the Wall, LLC

Chester Downs and Marina, LLC

Harrah’s Atlantic City Operating Company, LLC
Harrah’s Laughlin, LLC

Jazz Casino Company, L.L.C.



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

With respect to the premises known as Harrah’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake Tahoe LLC
leases to Harveys Tahoe Management Company LLC the following:

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

All that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as
follows:

PARCEL 1:

Beginning at the intersection of the Easterly right of way line of U.S. Highway 50 as it now exists
and the Nevada-California State Line as it now exists, being the true point of beginning; thence
Northeasterly along said right of way line of U.S. Highway 50, North 28°02” East. 680.50 feet;
thence leaving Highway 50, South 61°58° East, 102.73 feet; thence South 85°19” East, 95.69 feet;
thence South 61°58” East, 260.00 feet; thence North 28°02’ East, 87.87 feet; thence South 61°58’
East, 247.89 feet, more or less, to a point on the existing fence along the Easterly line of that certain
parcel of land described as Parcel 2 in the Deed from Park Cattle Company to Harrah’s Club,
recorded December 28, 1967 in Book 56, Page 334, File No. 39715 Official Records; thence along
said fence line, South 32°55°East, 194.91 feet, more or less to a found brass capped concrete
monument marked RE 933; thence continuing along a fence on the Easterly line of that certain
parcel of land described as Parcel 2 in the previously mentioned Deed, South 0°25°42” East,
783.03 feet to a point on the North line of the Southeast Y4 of the Southeast % of Section 27,
Township 13 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M., said point being marked on the ground by a
found brass capped concrete monument marked RE 933; thence Easterly along said line, South
89°51°54” East, 279 feet, more or less, to the West line of the proposed relocation of U.S. Highway
50 right of way; thence Southwesterly and Northwesterly along said line of the proposed relocation
of U.S. Highway 50, the following courses per Highway bearings and distances: South 45°26°04”
West, 62.60 feet; thence South 62°56°14” West 193.09 feet; thence South 42°34°22” West, 167.96
feet; thence North 73°22°13” West, 88.54 feet; thence North 59°10°02” West, 101.98 feet; thence
North 47°54°42” West, 388.23 feet, along a curve to the left the tangent of which bears the last
described course with a radius of 500.00 feet through a central angle of 20°36°41” for an arc
distance of 179.87 feet to a point on the Nevada-California State Line as it now exists; thence
Westerly along the Nevada-California State Line to the point of its intersection with the Easterly
line of U.S. Highway 50 as it now exists, to the true point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said land deeded to Douglas County, a political
subdivision of the State of Nevada, by Deed recorded January 9, 1979 in Book 1642, File No.
29467, Official Records.

APN: 1318-27-002-005 and 007

Document No. 723806 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.



PARCEL 2:

Together with non-exclusive easements and right-of-way for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and
egress; and perpetual exclusive encroachment and maintenance easements, as set forth in that
certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement recorded May 10, 1990 in Book 590, Page 1628 Doc/Inst.
No. 225749, Official Records.

PARCEL 3:

Together with non-exclusive easements for Parking, UST Use and Access Areas and for vehicular
and pedestrian ingress egress as described and delineated “in that certain document entitled
Easement Agreement, recorded February 26, 2010, in Book 210, Page 5424, as Document No.
759333, Official Records.

With respect to the premises known as Harrah’s Lake Tahoe, Harrah’s Lake Tahoe LLC
leases to CEOC, LLC the following: -

All that certain real property situate in the County of Carson City, State of Nevada, described as
follows:

The West 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 31,
Township 15 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, any portion thereof, lying within Cochise Street, W. Roland Street,
S. Carson Street or U.S. Highway 50 West.

APN: 9-284-01

With respect to the premises known as Harvey’s Lake Tahoe, Harvey’s Lake Tahoe LLC
leases to Harveys Tahoe Management Company LLC the following:

THE LAND REFERRED. TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

A parcel of land located within a portion of Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 10 East,
MDB&M, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point lying at the intersection of the California-Nevada state line and the
Westerly right-of-way line at U.S. Highway 50;

Thence N. 48°42°34” W., 990.12 feet along the California-Nevada state line to the POINT OF
BEGINNING;

Thence N. 48°42°34” W., 117.90 feet along the California-Nevada state line;

Thence N. 30°18°30” E., 172.01 feet;



Thence N. 70°15°01” W., 157.23 feet;
Thence N. 29°43°25” W., 86.29 feet;
Thence N. 00°50°44” E., 33.27 feet;

Thence N. 62°26°55” W., 72.14 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way line of Stateline Loop
Road;

Thence N. 23°57°13” E., 121.09 feet along said Easterly right-of-way line;

Thence along said Easterly right-of-way line 144.33 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having
a central angle of 07°04°04” and a radius of 1170.00 feet (chord bears N. 27°29°15” E., 144.24
feet);

Thence S. 62°03°50” E., 1396.61 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway
50;

Thence S. 27°57°22” W., 296.01 feet along the Westerly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 50;
Thence N. 62°02°38” W., 289.93 feet;

Thence N. 80°14-14” W., 709.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

Document No. 434235 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.
PARCEL 2:

A parcel of land located within a portion of Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 18 East,
M.D.B.&M., Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described us follows:

COMMENCING at a point lying at the intersection of the California-Nevada state line and the
Westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 50;

Thence N. 48°42'34" W.,1108.02 feet along the California -Nevada state line to the POINT OF
BEGINNING;

Thence N. 48°42'34" W., 306.26 feet along the California-Nevada state line to a point on the
Easterly right-or-way line of Stateline Loop Road;

Thence N. 23°57'13" E., 154.41 feet along the Easterly right-of-way line of Stateline Loop Road;
Thence S. 62°26'55" E., 72.14 feet;
Thence S. 00°50'44" W., 33.27 feet,
Thence S.29°43'25" E., 86.29 feet;

Thence S. 70°15'01" E., 157.23 feet;



Thence S. 30°18'30" W., 172.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
Document No. 434233 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.

The above Parcel 1 and 2 is also described as a whole parcel by that certain legal description
contained in the Boundary Line Adjustment Grant Bargain, Sale Deed recorded March 8, 2013 as
Document No. 819513 as follows:

A parcel of land located within Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M.,
Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point being the intersection the Easterly right-of-way line of Lake Parkway and
the California-Nevada State Line which bears S. 50°37'18" W., 3759.09 feet from the Northeast
corner of said Section 27;

Thence N. 23°59'13" E., along said Easterly right-of-way line, 275.26 feet;

Thence, continuing along said Easterly right-of-way line, 144.26 feet along the arc of a curve to
the right having a central angle of 07°03' 51" and a radius of 1,170.00 feet, (chord bears N.
27°31'09" E., 144.16 feet);

Thence S. 62°01 24" E., 293.17 to a brass cap at the Southwesterly corner of the 20.836 acre Park
Cattle Company parcel as shown on the Record of Survey Supporting a Boundary Line Adjustment
for Park Cattle Co., Document No. 274260, of the Douglas County Recorder's office;

Thence S. 62°01'24" E., along the Southwesterly line of said parcel, 1105.54 to the Northwesterly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 50;

Thence S. 27°59'57" W., along said right-of-way line, 296.01 feet to the Northeasterly corner of
the Harvey's Tahoe Management Company, Inc. parcel as described in the deed, Document No.
723806, of the Douglas County Recorder's office;

Thence along the Northerly line of said Harvey's parcel the following four courses;
N. 62°00'03" W., 289.93 feet;

N. 80°11'39" W., 613.21 feet;

S. 48°39'46" E., 11.05 feet;

N. 80°11'39" W., 95.61 feet to a point on the California-Nevada State Line;

Thence N. 48°39'46" W., along said State Line, 12.93 feet to a G.L.O. brass cap State Line
monument as shown on said Record of Survey, Document No. 274260;

Thence N. 48°42'34" W., continuing along said State Line, 424.48 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.



Said land is also shown on the Record of Survey to Support a Boundary Line Adjustment for
Edgewood Companies, F.K.A. Park Cattle Company, according to the map thereof, filed in the
office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada on March 8, 2013, in Book
313, Page 1687, as File No. 819512, Official Records.

APN: 1318-27-001-013
Document No. 819513 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.
PARCEL 3:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Northeast ¥4 of the Southeast ¥4 of Section 27,
Township 13 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M., County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the California-Nevada State line with the Westerly line of U.S.
Highway 50; thence North 27°57°22” East-along the Westerly line of said U.S. Highway 50, a
distance of 154.80 feet; thence North 56°30” West, a distance of 291.50 feet; thence North
27°57°22” East, a distance of 266.35 feet toa point on the Northerly line of parcel conveyed to
Harvey Gross, et al, by Deed recorded June 2,.1944, in Book W of Deeds, Page 597, Douglas
County, Nevada, records; thence along the Northerly line of said parcel North 80°14°14” West, a
distance of 613.15 feet to the Northeasterly corner of parcel conveyed to William McCallum, et
al, by Deed recorded November 24, 1952, in Book A-1 of Deeds, Page 351, Douglas County,
Nevada, records; thence along the Northeasterly and Southeasterly line of said McCallum parcel,
the two following courses and distances: South 48°43°15” East, a distance of 211.24 feet and South
41°16°45” West, a distance of 50.00 feet to a point on said California-Nevada State Line; thence
South 48°43°15” East along the last mentioned line, a distance of 697.47 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, said parcel being further shown as Parcel No. 1 of that certain Record of Survey
filed for record in the office of the County Recorder on June 29, 1971 as File No. 60370, in Book
102, Page 544.

A portion of APN: 1318-27-002-002
Document No. 723806 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6. NRS 111.312.
PARCEL 4:

That portion of the Southeast % of Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M.,
that is described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of the Nevada State Highway U.S. 50,
which is 154.80 feet North 27°57°22” East of the intersection of the California-Nevada State Line
boundary with the Westerly right of way of the Nevada U.S. Route 50; thence first course North
27°57°22” East, a distance 0f 389.99 feet to a point on the Westerly right of way line of the Nevada
State Highway U.S. Route 50; thence second course North 80°14°14” West, a distance of 305.18
(305.48 record) feet; thence third course South 27°57°22” West, a distance of 266.35 feet; thence
fourth course South 56°30” East, a distance of 291.50 feet to the point of beginning, said land
being further shown as Parcel No. 2 on that certain Record of Survey filed for record in the office




of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada on June 29, 1971 as File No. 60370, in Book
102, Page 544.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a parcel of land located within a portion of Section 27, Township 13
North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M., Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described
as follows:

Commencing at a point lying at the intersection of California-Nevada State line and the Westerly
right of way line of U.S. Highway 50; thence North 27°57°22” East, 449.50 feet along the Westerly
right of way line of U.S. Highway 50 to the point of beginning; thence North 62°02°38” West,
289.93 feet to the Northwest corner of Parcel 2 as shown on the map filed within the Official
Records of Douglas County, Nevada on June 29, 1971, in Book 102, Page 544 as Document No.
60370; thence South 80°14°14” East, 305.18 feet along the Northerly line of said Parcel 2 to a
point on the Westerly line of U.S. Highway 50; thence South 27°57°22” West, 95.29 feet along
said Westerly right of way line of U.S. Highway. 50 to the point of beginning.

A portion of APN: 1318-27-002-002

With respect to the premises known as Harrah’s Airplane Hangar, Vegas Operating
Property LLC leases to CEOC, LLC the following:

That potion of the North Half (N /%) of Section 28, Township 21 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M.,
Clark County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Center Quarter Corner (C '4) of Section 28, Township 21 South, Range 61
East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada; thence North 00°37°41” West, along the East line of the
Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section 28, 14.05 feet to the point of beginning.

Thence North 89°21°35” West, departing said point of beginning 102.28 feet; thence North
00°38°25” East, 215.00 feet; thence South 89°21°35” East, 450.66 feet, to the beginning of a
tangent curve concave southwesterly having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central angle of
114°00°00”; thence along the arc of said curve to the right, a distance of 49.76 feet to a point of
tangency; thence South 24°40°16” West, 202.36 feet; thence North 89°21°35” West, 176.08 feet;
thence North 00°38°25” East, 5.00 feet; thence North 89°21°35” West, 112.72 feet to the point of
beginning.

Said legal description attached to that certain Second Amendment to Imperial Palace Lease
Agreement dated October 7, 2003.

With respect to the premises known as Las Vegas Land Assemblage, Vegas Development
LLC leases to Hole in the Wall, LLC the following:

PARCEL 11: (APN 162-16-410-050)

That portion of the North Half (N %) of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M,,
more particularly described as follows:



Lot Three (3) as shown on file in File 62 of Parcel Maps, Page 64 in the office of the County
Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

AND (APN 162-21-110-001)

Lots One (1) and Two (2) in Block One (1) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file
in Book 5 of Plats, Page 22, in the office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom that portion as conveyed to Clark County by Deed recorded June 8, 1983, in
Book 1747 as Document No. 1706535, of Official Records.

Further Excepting therefrom that portion as conveyed to Clark County by Deed recorded February
24, 1994, in Book 940224 as Document No. 00525, of Official Records.

Further Excepting therefrom that portion as relinquished to Clark County by that certain
Resolution of Relinquishment of a portion of State Highway Right of Way recorded December 3,
2002, in Book 20021203 as Document No. 01508, of Official Records.

With respect to the premises known as Las Vegas Land Assemblage, Vegas Development
LLC leases to CEOC, LLC the following:

PARCEL 17: (APN 162-16-410-033)

Lots 79 and 80 in Block 4 of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

PARCEL 18: (APN 162-16-410-036)

Lots 84 and 85 in Block 4 of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Clark by that Grant Deed
recorded November 19, 1958, in Book 178 as Document No. 145336, of Official Records.

PARCEL 19: (APN 162-16-410-037)

Lots 86 and 87 in Block 4 of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Clark by that Grant Deed
recorded November 19, 1958, in Book 178 as Document No. 145336, of Official Records.

PARCEL 20: (APN 162-16-410-038)

Lots 88 and 89 in Block 4 of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Clark by that Grant Deed
recorded November 19, 1958, in Book 178 as Document No. 145336, of Official Records.




PARCEL 12: (APN 162-16-410-059)
PARCEL 12-1:

The South 160 feet measured along the West line of Lot 113 in Block 5 of FLAMINGO ESTATES
SUBDIVISION, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats, Page 22, in the Office of the
County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

PARCEL 12-2:

The East 35 feet of the South 160 feet, measured along the East line of Lot 112 in Block 5
FLAMINGO ESTATES SUBDIVISION, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats, Page
22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

EXCEPTING from Parcels 1 and 2, that portion of land lying Southerly of the left or Northerly
right-of-way line of SR-592 (Flamingo Road) and Easterly of the Westerly right-of-way line of
Koval Lane; Said Northerly right-of-way line of SR-592 (Flamingo Road) and said Westerly right-
of-way line of Koval Lane being more fully described as follows, to wit;

BEGINNING at the intersection of the left or Northerly right-of-way line of SR-592 (Flamingo
Road) with the Westerly boundary line of the East 35 feet of the South 160 feet, measured along
the East line of Lot 112 in Block 5 of FLAMING ESTATE SUBDIVISION, as shown by map
thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats, Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County,
Nevada, 61.64 feet left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer’s Station “GCW” 75+76.36
P.O.T.; Said Point of Beginning further described as bearing South 55°32°42” West, a distance of
235.20 feet from the North Quarter Corner of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 61 East,
M.D.M.; Thence from a tangent which bears North 89°59°03” East, curving to the right along said
Northerly right-of way line, with a radius of 4,306 feet, through an angle of 1°06°38”, an arc
distance of 83.46 feet to a point of reverse curvature; Thence from a tangent which bears South
88°54°19” East, curving to the left along said Northerly right-of-way line, with a radius of 54 feet,
through an angle of 89°41°20”, an arc distance of 84.53 feet to a point, the last 7.76 feet being
along the Westerly line of Koval Lane; Thence North 1°24’21” East, along said Westerly right of
way line of Koval Lane, a distance of 74.85 feet to a point; Thence from a tangent which bears the
last described course, curving to the right along said Westerly right-of-way line, with a radius of
106 feet, through an angle of 4°14°19”, an arc distance of 7.84 feet to an intersection with the
North line of said Section 21, the Point of Ending 200.00 feet left of and at right angles to the
centerline of SR-592 (Flamingo Road) at Highway Engineer’s Station “GCW” 77+13.39 P.O.T ;
Said Point of Ending further described as bearing North 88°25°16” West, a distance of 53.17 feet
from the North Quarter Corner of said Section 21.

(Deed Reference 20060602-0004546)
(APN 162-16-410-035)

Lot 83 in Block Four (4) of FLAMINGO ESTATES, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5
of Plats, Page 22 in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.




TOGETHER WITH that certain vacated walkway 10 feet wide adjoining said Land on the West
boundary, as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation recorded June 21, 1962 in Book 368 as
Document No. 297340, Official Records. ’

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

AND (APN 162-16-410-034)

Lots 81 and 82 in Block Four (4) of FLAMINGO ESTATES, as shown by map thereof on file in
Book 5 of Plats, Page 22 in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada.

TOGETHER WITH the Westerly portion of the 20 foot walkway 10 feet wide lying Easterly of
Lot 82, as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation recorded June 21, 1962 in Book 368 as
Document No. 297340, Official Records.

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

PARCEL 13: (APN 162-21-102-006)

That portion of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 61 East,
M.D.B.&M., Clark County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section 21 as
delineated on that certain recorded Parcel Map performed by Ralph L. Kraemer at the instance of
Richard Tam, et al, dated December 3, 1973 as Document No. 343769 in File 1 of Parcel Maps,
Page 35 of Official Records, Clark County, Nevada;

THENCE South 0°20°17” East along the East line of the Northwest Quarter NW (V4) of said
Section 21 a distance of 250.20 feet to a point; THENCE North 88°01°45” West a distance of
40.03 feet to a point being the intersection of the South right of way line of Flamingo Road
(Proposed 100.00 feet wide) and the West right of way line of Koval Lane (Present alignment
80.00 feet wide);

THENCE South 0°20°17”: East along the West right of way line of said Koval Lane a distance of
710.58 feet to a point being the Northeast corner of Lot 2 as delineated on the aforementioned
Ralph L. Kraemer Parcel Map; said point also being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE continuing South 0°20°17” East a distance of 450.00 feet to a point;

THENCE North 88°01°45” West a distance of 453.25 feet to a point in the West line of said Lot
2: THENCE North 0°09°35” West along said West line a distance of 449.95 feet to a point being
the Northwest corner of said Lot 2; THENCE South 88°01°45” East along the North line thereof
a distance of 451.85 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Deed reference 20041221-03152).

PARCEL 14: (APN 162-21-202-006)



THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE ) OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.DB. &
M., DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT TWO (2) AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF IN FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 35,
RECORDED DECEMBER 3, 1973 IN BOOK 384 AS DOCUMENT NO. 343769 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT CERTAIN SPANDREL AREA DEDICATED BY
INSTRUMENT NO. 343769, RECORDED DECEMBER 3,1973, AS FILE 1 OF PARCEL
MAPS, PAGE 35, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK NO. 384 OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
RECORDS, SAID SPANDREL AREA BEING BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

ON THE SOUTH BY THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 40 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21;

ON THE EAST BY THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 40 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW '4) OF SAID SECTION 21; AND

ON THE NORTHWEST BY THE ARC OF A CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET,
CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SOUTH 40 FEET AND TO THE-WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 40 FEET.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
(NW Y4) OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.B. & M., CLARK
COUNTY, NEVADA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST (NE) CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
(NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21 AS DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN RECORDED
PARCEL MAP PERFORMED BY RALPH L. KRAEMER AT THE INSTANCE OF RICHARD
TAM, ET AL, DATED DECEMBER 3, 1973 AS DOCUMENT NO. 343769 IN FILE 1 OF
PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 35, OFFICIAL RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA;

THENCE SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21 A DISTANCE OF 250.20 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 88°01°45” WEST A DISTANCE OF 40.03 FEET TO A POINT BEING THE
INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FLAMINGO ROAD
(PURPOSED 100.00 FEET WIDE) AND THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF KOVAL
LANE (PRESENT ALIGNMENT 80.00 FEET WIDE);

THENCE SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ALONG THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID
KOVAL LANE A DISTANCE OF 710.58 FEET TO A POINT BEING THE NORTHEAST
CORNER (NE COR.) OF LOT TWO (2) AS DELINEATED ON THE AFOREMENTIONED
RALPH L. KRAEMER PARCEL MAP;

SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;




THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST A DISTANCE OF 450.00 FEET TO A
POINT;

THENCE NORTH 88°01°45” WEST A DISTANCE OF 453.25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT TWO (2);

THENCE NORTH 0°09°35” WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 449.95 FEET
TO A POINT BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER (NW COR.) OF SAID LOT TWO (2);

THENCE SOUTH 88°01°45” EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF A DISTANCE OF
451.85 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM:

THAT PORTION OF THE EAST HALF (E %) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW %) OF
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M.; IN THE COUNTY OF
CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW
%) OF SAID SECTION 21, SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER BEING THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 00°20°177 WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW Vi) OF SAID SECTION 21 A DISTANCE OF 708.19 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE EASTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 7.00 ACRES
OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SHOWN AS PARCEL TWO (2) (AFTER
DEDICATION OF THE SPANDREL AREA) ON THAT CERTAIN PARCEL MAP ON FILE
IN FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 35, IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK NO. 384,
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS;

THENCE NORTH 89°50°36” WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY PROLONGATION AND
SAID NORTH LINE, BEING PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21, A DISTANCE OF 494.29 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO (2);

THENCE SOUTH 00°09°35” EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO (2)
AND ITS SOUTHERLY PROLONGATION A DISTANCE OF 708.18 FEET TO THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21;

THENCE SOUTH 89°50°36” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 496.49
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M,,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT OF SAID LAND, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:



BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST (NE) CORNER OF PARCEL NO. TWO (2) OF THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL MAP ON FILE IN FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 35, OFFICIAL
RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY RECORDER'’S OFFICE;

THENCE SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. TWO (2) A
DISTANCE OF 450 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING AND BEING THE
SOUTHEAST (SE) CORNER OF THE LAND LEASED TO MINI-PRICE MOTOR INN JOINT
VENTURE-LAS VEGAS II, A JOINT VENTURE, BY LEASE RECORDED DECEMBER 15,
1977 AS DOCUMENT NO. 782567 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL
NO. TWO (2) A DISTANCE OF 425 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 88°01°45” WEST A DISTANCE OF 160 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 0°20°17” WEST A DISTANCE OF 425 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE LAND LEASED TO MINI-PRICE MOTOR INN JOINT VENTURE-LAS
VEGAS II, A JOINT VENTURE, REFERRED TO ABOVE;

THENCE SOUTH 88°01°45” EAST ON SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 160 FEET TO
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Deed reference 20060802-05266).
PARCEL 15: (APN 162-21-202-003)

THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW Y4) OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP
21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT OF SAID
LAND, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST (NE) CORNER OF PARCEL NO. TWO (2) OF THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL MAP ON FILE IN FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 35, OFFICIAL
RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY RECORDER’S OFFICE;

THENCE SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. TWO (2) A
DISTANCE OF 450 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING AND BEING THE
SOUTHEAST (SE) CORNER OF SAID LAND LEASED TO MINI-PRICE MOTOR INN JOINT
VENTURE-LAS VEGAS II, A JOINT VENTURE, BY LEASE RECORDED DECEMBER 15,
1977 AS DOCUMENT NO. 782567 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 0°20°17” EAST ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL
NO. TWO (2) A DISTANCE OF 425 FEET,;

THENCE NORTH 88°01°45” WEST A DISTANCE OF 160 FEET,;



THENCE NORTH 0°20°17” WEST A DISTANCE OF 425 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE LAND LEASED TO MINI-PRICE MOTOR INN JOINT VENTURE-LAS
VEGAS II, A JOINT VENTURE, REFERRED TO ABOVE;

THENCE SOUTH 88°01°45” EAST ON SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 160 FEET TO
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Deed reference 20060802-05266).
PARCEL 16: (APN 162-21-202-007)

THAT PORTION OF THE EAST HALF (E %) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW '4) OF
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 61 EAST, M.D.M., IN THE COUNTY OF
CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW
) OF SAID SECTION 21, SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER BEING THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 00°20°17” WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21 A DISTANCE OF 708.19 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE EASTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 7.00 ACRES
OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SHOWN AS PARCEL TWO (2) (AFTER
DEDICATION OF THE SPANDREL AREA) ON THAT CERTAIN PARCEL MAP ON FILE
IN FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 35, IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK NO. 384,
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS;

THENCE NORTH 89°50°36” WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY PROLONGATION AND
SAID NORTH LINE, BEING PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21, A DISTANCE OF 494.29 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO (2);

THENCE SOUTH 00°09°35” EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO (2)
AND ITS SOUTHERLY PROLONGATION A DISTANCE OF 708.18 FEET TO THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21;

THENCE SOUTH 89°50°36” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 496.49
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THE EAST 40 FEET AND THE SOUTH 40 FEET THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE
COUNTY OF CLARK FOR ROAD PURPOSES.

ALSO. EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT CERTAIN SPANDREL AREA DEDICATED BY
INSTRUMENT NO. 343769 RECORDED DECEMBER 3, 1973 AS FILE 1 OF PARCEL MAPS,
PAGE 35 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK NO. 384 OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
RECORDS, SAID SPANDREL AREA BEING BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:




ON THE SOUTH BY THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 40 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21;

ON THE EAST BY THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 40 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER (NW %) OF SAID SECTION 21; AND

ON THE NORTHWEST BY THE ARC OF A CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET,
CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SOUTH 40 FEET AND TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 40 FEET.

(Deed reference 20060802-05266).
PARCEL 8: (APN 162-16-410-042, 046, 047 and 090)

Lots 94, 95, 100, 101, 102 and 103 in Block Five (5) and Lots 75 and 76 in Block Four (4) of
Flamingo Estates, as shown by map there on file in Book 5 of Plats, Page 22, in the Office of the
County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada

Together with those portions of Albert Avenue and Audrie Street as vacated by that certain Order
of Vacation, recorded December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official
Records.

Together with those portions Audrie Street and the alley as vacated by that certain Order of
Vacation, recorded February 14, 2012, in Book 20120214 as Document No. 01112, and Re-
recorded February 16, 2012, in Book 20120216 as Document No. 01146 and Re-recorded March
23,2012, in Book 20120323 as Document No. 01850, of Official Records.

AND (APN 162-16-410-048)

Lot 105 in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5of Plats,
Page 22;in the Office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom the South 10 feet as conveyed to Clark County, Nevada by deed recorded
January 21, 1977 in Book 699 as Document No. 658664, of Official Records, Clark County,
Nevada.

And further excepting therefrom that portion of said parcel as conveyed to the State of Nevada by
document recorded October 10, 1995 in Book 951010 as Document No. 00032, of Official
Records, Clark County, Nevada.

Together with the following described parcel:

Lot 104 in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom that portion as conveyed to Clark County by Deed recorded December 31,
1973, in Book 391 as Document No. 350018, of Official Records, further described as follows:



The South Ten feet (10.00”) of Lot One Hundred Four (104) in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates
as shown by map on file in Book 5, of Plats, Page 22 in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark
County, Nevada; together with that certain spandrel or radius in the Southwest corner of said Lot
One Hundred Four (104); Bounded on the Northeasterly side by a curve concave to the Northeast
having a radius of 22.00 feet that is tangent at its Easterly extremity to a line parallel with and
distant North 10.00 feet from the South line of said Lot One Hundred Four (104) and tangent at its
Northerly extremity to the West line of said Lot One Hundred Four (104); bounded on the South
side by the North line of the South 10.00 feet of said Lot One Hundred Four (104) and bounded
on the West side by the West line of said Lot One Hundred Four (104). Excepting that portion
previously conveyed by Flamingo estates above mentioned.

Also excepting therefrom that portion of said parcels as conveyed to the State of Nevada by
documents October 10, 1995 in Book 951010 as Document No. 00032, of Official Records, Clark
County, Nevada.

Together with that portion of Audrie Street as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

Also together with the following described parcel:

Lot One Hundred Six (106) in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on
file in Book 5 of Plats, Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Excepting therefrom the Easterly 14 feet.

Further excepting therefrom the Westerly 20 feet of the Easterly 34 feet, not including the
Southerly 135.50 feet.

Further excepting therefrom the South 10 feet of said Lot One Hundred Six (106), excepting the
East 14 feet thereof, as conveyed to Clark County, Nevada by deed recorded January 21, 1977 in
Book 699 as Document No. 658664, of Official Records, Clark County, Nevada.

Also _excepting therefrom that portion of said parcel as conveyed to the State of Nevada by
document recorded October 10,1995 in Book 951010 as Document No. 00032, of Official
Records, Clark County, Nevada.

AND (APN 162-16-410-043)

Lot 96 in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Together with that portion of the vacated alley lying adjacent to said lots as vacated by that certain
Order of Vacation recorded June 21, 1962 in Book 368 as Document No. 297340, of Official
Records, Clark County, Nevada, further described as follows:

A portion of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section 16,
Township 21 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada, being more particularly
described as follows:



Commencing at the centerline intersection of Audrie Street and Albert Avenue; thence South
88°23°26” East along the centerline of said Albert Street, 661.56 feet; thence South 01°36°34”
West, departing said centerline, 30.00 feet to a point of the Southerly right-of-way line of Albert
Avenue, said point also being the Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 01°36°34” West,
145.00 feet; thence North 88°23°26” West, 170.00 feet; thence North 01°36°34” East, 145.00 feet;
thence South 88°23°26” East, 170.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

AND (APN 162-16-410-044)

Lot 97 in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5 of Plats,
Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder, Clark County, Nevada.

Together with that portion of the vacated alley lying adjacent to said lots as vacated by that certain
Order of Vacation recorded June 21, 1962 in Book 368 as Document No. 297340, of Official
Records, Clark County, Nevada.

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

AND (APN 162-16-410-045)

Lots 98 and 99 in Block Five (5) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5
of Plats, Page 22 in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada, said land being
further described as follows:

A portion of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section 16,
Township 21 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada, described as follows:

Commencing at the centerline intersection of Audrie Street and Albert Avenue; Thence South
88°23°26> East along the centerline of said Albert Street, 491.56 feet; Thence South 01°36°34”
West, departing said centerline, 30.00 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way line of Albert
Avenue, said point also being the Point of Beginning; Thence continuing South 01°36°34” West,
145.00 feet; Thence North 88°23°26” West, 150.00 feet; Thence North 01°36°34” East, 145.00
feet; Thence South 88°23°26” East, 150.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

AND (APN 162-16-410-091)

Lots 77 and 78 in Block Four (4) of Flamingo Estates, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 5
of Plats, Page 22, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada, further described
as follows:




A portion of the Southeast Quarter (SE ') of the Southwest Quarter (SW 4) of Section 16,
Township 21 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada, being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the centerline intersection of Audrie Street and Albert Avenue; thence South
88°23°26” East along the centerline of said Albert Street, 146.56 feet; thence North 01°36°34”
East, departing said centerline, 30.00 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of Albert
Avenue, said point also being the Point of Beginning. Thence South 88°23°26” East along said
right-of-way line 140.00 feet; thence North 01°36°34” East, departing said right-of-way, 145.00
feet; thence North 88°23°26” West, 140.00 feet; thence South 01°36°34” West, 145.00 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

Together with that portion of Albert Avenue as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
December 11, 2012 as Instrument No. 201212110001382, of Official Records.

Together with that portion of the alley as vacated by that certain Order of Vacation, recorded
February 14, 2012, in Book 20120214 as Document No. 01112, and Re-recorded February 16,
2012, in Book 20120216 as Document No. 01146 and Re-recorded March 23, 2012, in Book
20120323 as Document No. 01850, of Official Records.




